

**Item No. 16**

**CS DJ 555/24**

**Shankar Lal Vs. Nakul Tyagi and Ors.**

**09.07.2025**

**Present:** Sh. Karamveer Singh, Ms. Nisha Kumari and Mr. Pankaj, learned counsels for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff Shankar Lal.  
Mr. Saransh Bhar, learned counsel for D-1 and D-2.  
Ms. Snigdha Rajpal, learned counsel for D-3.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Written statements were filed along with applications seeking condonation of delay.

Arguments heard on the applications seeking condonation of delay. In my considered opinion, claim of the parties must be decided on merits without going into the technicalities. Moreover, replication to written statement of D-3 has already been filed by the plaintiff. Accordingly, delay in filing the written statements is condoned.

Written statements of D-1, D-2 and D-3 are taken on record.

Copy of the written statements of D-1 and D-2 be supplied to the plaintiff within 2 to 3 days.

Part arguments heard on application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC filed by the defendant no. 3.

List the matter for further arguments on **18.11.2025**.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]**  
**District Judge – 02,**  
**South-East, Saket, Delhi**  
**09.07.2025**